#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2746**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ACCEPTING THE JURISDICTIONAL SURRENDER FOR A PORTION OF RIDDER ROAD BY CLACKAMAS COUNTY PURSUANT TO ORS 373.270.

WHEREAS, ORS 373.270 provides a mechanism to surrender jurisdiction of a county road within a city to a city; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Clackamas County (County) passed Board Order No. 2019-01, attached hereto as Exhibit A, on January 17, 2019 which offers to surrender jurisdiction of a portion of Ridder Road (County Road No. 799) to the City of Wilsonville (City); and

WHEREAS, this segment of Ridder Road has been within the City's jurisdictional boundary since at least 1995; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to consolidate its authority over roadways within its jurisdictional boundary; and

WHEREAS, surrender of jurisdiction on adjacent portions of Ridder Road within Washington County to the north was requested by the City Council under Resolution No. 1157 on January 24, 1995 and subsequently accepted by Washington County by Order No. 95-127.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- The surrender of jurisdictional authority by the Board of County Commissioners of Clackamas County over the portion of public right-of-way described in Exhibit A and illustrated in Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated herein, is accepted by the City of Wilsonville pursuant to ORS 373.270.
- 2. This resolution becomes effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 6<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2019 and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

Kristin Akervall, Council President

ATTEST:

Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Knapp	Excused	
Council President Akervall	Yes	
Councilor Stevens	Yes	
Councilor Lehan	Yes	
Councilor West	Excused	

Exhibits:

t

- A. Clackamas County Board Order No. 2019-01 Jurisdictional Transfer of Ridder Road
- B. Exhibit Map Jurisdictional Transfer, Ridder Road, County Road #799

## **BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON

In the matter of transferring to the City of Wilsonville, jurisdiction over Ridder Road County Road No. 799, DTD No. <u>30023</u>

Board Order No. <u>20(9-0)</u> Page 1 of 2

This matter coming before the Board of County Commissioners as a result of the County initiating action pursuant to ORS 373.270(5) to surrender jurisdiction of a county road within the boundary of the City of Wilsonville, and the preceding negotiation between the City of Wilsonville and Clackamas County Department of Transportation and Development to transfer a portion of the following road, as more particularly described in Exhibit A, and as depicted in Exhibit B, both of which are attached hereto and incorporated herein:

Road Name	Cnty #	<u>DTD #_</u>	From	<u>To</u>	Square Feet
Ridder Road	799	30023	MP 0.23	MP 0.75	81,765;

It further appearing to the Board

that said transfer of jurisdiction has been recommended by Dan Johnson, Director of the Department of Transportation and Development; and,

It further appearing to the Board that pursuant to ORS 373.270, notice of the hearing on this matter was provided by publication in the Wilsonville Spokesman on 12/19, 12/26, 01/02, 01/09; now therefore,

### IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that

Clackamas County offers to surrender jurisdiction of Ridder Road to the City of Wilsonville such that full and absolute jurisdiction of said roadway for all purposes of repair, construction, improvement and the levying and collection of assessments therefore be transferred to the City of Wilsonville and shall vest as of the date the City of Wilsonville accepts, by appropriate municipal legislation, the County's offer to surrender jurisdiction; and,

### IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that

this offer shall be withdrawn unless it is accepted by the City of Wilsonville within one year of the date of this order; and,

### IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that,

upon acceptance by the City of Wilsonville of the County's offer to surrender jurisdiction pursuant to ORS 273.270(5), the portion of roadway described herein, 81,765 square feet, more or less, be removed from the County's Road Inventory; and,

## **BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, STATE OF OREGON

In the matter of transferring to the City of Wilsonville, jurisdiction over Ridder Road County Road No. 799, DTD No. <u>30023</u>

Board Order No. 2D19 - 0

### IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that

copies of this Order be submitted to the Clackamas County Clerk's office for recording and that copies be subsequently sent without charge to the Clackamas County Surveyor, Tax Assessor, Finance/Fixed Asset Offices, and DTD Engineering.

day of Jan, 2019. ADOPTED this BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS Recording Secretary

#### **EXHIBIT A**

**Ridder Road Transfer of Jurisdiction** 

#### Clackamas County to the City of Wilsonville

#### Description

All of Ridder Road, Clackamas County Road No. 799 lying South of the North line of section 11, T.3S., R.1W., W.M. and more particularly described below.

A 30 foot wide road right of way lying South of the following described line.

Beginning at a point on the County Line between Clackamas County and Washington County 20 feet West of the Section corner common to section 2, 3, 10, 11, T.3S., R.1W., W.M., Clackamas County, Oregon;

Thence East, along the County Line, being the North line of said section 11, 2,725.5 feet to a point 65 feet east of the one-quarter corner common to section 2 and 11, T.3S., R.1W., W.M. and the end of this description.

1 20

# **DEFECTS IN**

# <u>ORIGINAL</u>

# **DOCUMENT**



